

GAHC040013882022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : WP(C) 443/2022

1:Pumto Perme and Anr.
S/o Lt. Tapum Perme,
R/o Ayeng Village, PO and PS Mebo, East Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh.
Phone No. 9436673510

2: Kamin Perme
S/o Pumto Perme

R/o Ayeng Village
PO and PS Mebo
East Siang District
Arunachal Pradesh

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF AP and 3 Ors.
Represented by the Secretary (General Administration), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh,
Itanagar.

2:The Secretary (General Administration)
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh
Itanagar.

3:The Additional Deputy Commissioner
Mebo
East Siang District
Arunachal Pradesh.

4:Olen Perme
R/o Ngopok Village
PO and PS Mebo
East Siang District
Arunachal Pradesh

Advocate for the Petitioner : Dicky Panging

Advocate for the Respondent : GA (AP)

**BEFORE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : 15-11-2022

Heard Mr. D. Panging, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the petitioner is aggrieved with the order, dated 03.12.2021 (Annexure-8), passed by the Additional Deputy Commissioner, Mebo, ordering the conduct of Kebang in relation to a land dispute between the petitioner and respondent no. 4, despite the fact that the Additional Deputy Commissioner has no jurisdiction to direct the same, in view of the Arunachal Pradesh Civil Courts Act, 2021, having come into force w.e.f. 12.04.2021.

The learned counsel submits that in fact the dispute was decided in favour of the petitioner in the earlier Kebang decision, dated 28.04.2015 and by the said impugned order, the Additional Deputy Commissioner has sought to reopen the same and which is wholly without any jurisdiction.

In view of above, issue notice of motion, returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

As Ms. K. Wangmu, learned Junior Government Advocate appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3, no formal

notice is required to be sent. The petitioner shall, however, supply requisite extra-copies of the writ petition to her, if not already done.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent no. 4 by registered post with A/D due, within 3 (three) days.

List the matter again after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant